(d) Sensitivity analysis of markup for selling price ( ) :
With respect to variation in , by increasing the selling price the total profit varies by increasing optimal
order quantity and varying the replenishment cycle length. So, all the decision variables fluctuates
highly with respect to .

(e)   Sensitivity analysis of the quantity at which the supplier provides the cash discount rate

1d to the retailer  1Q .

With the variation of the quantity at which the supplier provides the cash discount rate 1d  to the retailer,

along with total profit, each decision variable shows constant values. So, there is no significant variation
in total profit with respect to variation in 1Q .

(a) Sensitivity analysis of thi permissible delay period   , 1, 2,3iM i  :

With the variation of the permissible delay period iM , 1, 2,3i   along with total profit, each decision

variable shows constant values. So, there is no remarkable variation in total profit with respect to
variation in iM , 1, 2,3i  .

 454

Table 1
Sensitivity analysis of decision variables w. r. to various inventory parameters (Case-5)

Inventory
Parameters

Decision
Variables

Percentage variation of Decision Variables
-20% -10% 0 10% 20%

a

T 0.7353 0.7343 0.7335 0.7329 0.7324
p 993.7551 993.3358 992.999 992.7224 992.4911
Q* 29 33 37 40 44
TP 37347.7705 42033.2521 46718.7517 51404.2643 56089.7868

b

T 0.5877 0.6603 0.7335 0.8071 0.8809
p 932.1115 962.4392 992.9990 1023.7063 1054.5091
Q* 29 33 37 40 45
TP 44109.15 45342.4367 46718.7517 48238.7409 49902.7409

c

T 0.9146 0.8139 0.7335 0.6679 0.6134
p 1068.5265 1026.5262 992.9990 965.6296 942.8753
Q* 44 40 37 34 31
TP 48484.9078 47505.2235 46718.7517 46072.8360 45532.3616

h

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9730 992.9860 992.9990 993.012 993.0249
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7893 46718.7705 46718.7517 46718.7330 46718.7142

C

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7336 0.7336
p 794.4089 893.7034 992.9990 1092.2954 1191.5928
Q* 46 41 37 33 30
TP 47033.4189 46867.0653 46718.7517 46584.9871 46463.2018

1d

T 0.7328 0.7331 0.7335 0.7340 0.7344
p 1012.1555 1002.5479 992.9990 983.5115 974.0884
Q* 36 36 37 37 37
TP 46691.40452 46705.0501 46718.7517 46732.5047 46746.3043

2d

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517

A

T 0.7321 0.7328 0.7335 0.7342 0.7349
p 992.3892 992.6946 992.9990 993.3022 993.6044
Q* 36 37 37 37 37
TP 46746.0408 46732.3897 46718.7517 46705.1266 46691.5144

T 0.6895 0.7236 0.7335 0.7373 0.7388
p 679.1235 896.6790 992.9990 1035.8711 1053.4845
Q* -5880 -1571.4286 37 805 1202
TP 47202.0946 46854.9085 46718.7517 46661.5194 46638.5790

cI

T 0.7351 0.7343 0.7335 0.7328 0.7321
p 965.4635 979.2423 992.9990 1006.7344 1020.4494
Q* 38 37 37 36 35
TP 46759.2143 46738.8252 46718.7517 46698.9839 46679.5122

eI

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517

T 2.8777 2.9063 0.7335 0.6123 0.6813
p 40.5503 41.0634 992.9990 160.4202 302.6650
Q* -3979 -2992.466 37 81 76
TP -43279.0901 -29548.3765 46718.7517 17039.0725 29696.5364

1Q

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517

0M

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517

1M

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517

2M

T 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335 0.7335
p 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990 992.9990
Q* 37 37 37 37 37
TP 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517 46718.7517

4. Conclusion

In this article inventory model for deteriorating items are proposed depending upon various time zones
different cases have been discussed which maximizes the total profit by synchronizing various concepts
like, two levels of trade credit, cash discount and quantity discount for deteriorating items with market
demand depending on selling price and time and to construct a unique inventory model when the cash
discount for the retailer depends on the ordering quantity and cash discount for the customer depends
on the time when customer buys item is considered. The customer’s demand is 3expressed as a function